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MEMORANDUM AND ORDER


On September 5, 2001, the Missouri Real Estate Commission (MREC) filed a complaint seeking to discipline the license of Susan J. Reid for making a false representation on a license renewal application.  On December 21, 2001, the MREC filed a motion for summary determination.  Pursuant to section 536.073.3,
 our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.450(4)(C) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if any party establishes facts that no party disputes and entitle any party to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).


We gave Reid until January 16, 2002, to file a response, but she did not respond.  Therefore, the following facts are undisputed.  

Findings of Fact

1. Reid holds real estate salesperson License No. 2000157664, which was current and active until it was returned to the MREC on December 29, 2000.  Reid’s license is currently in “cancelled” status.

2. Reid can reinstate her salesperson’s license before the end of the renewal year that ends September 30, 2002.

3. On September 29, 2000, Reid completed an application to renew her license for the period October 1, 2000, to September 30, 2002.  Reid responded “yes” to the following question:

I have met the appropriate continuing education requirements as outlined in Section 339.040.7 and 4 CSR 250-10.010 of the Missouri Real Estate Commission statutes and regulations.  All courses were completed prior to submission of this renewal application and expiration of my license.  I have retained records documenting completion of these hours.  OR  I have personally received a written waiver from the Missouri Real Estate Commission for this renewal period.  I further certify that upon request, I can and will provide these records to the Missouri Real Estate Commission.  DO NOT SEND CERTIFICATES WITH THIS RENEWAL.  (Refer to “Important Renewal Changes” enclosure for more details.)

Reid’s answer was false and misleading in that she had not completed a classroom course entitled “Missouri Real Estate Practice.” 

4. Based on her answer to the question in Finding 3, the MREC renewed Reid’s license.

5. During an audit, the MREC requested verification of her completion of the continuing education classes.

6. Reid submitted a broker course certificate.  A broker course is not equivalent to a course entitled “Missouri Real Estate Practice.”

7. On April 30, 2001, the MREC sent Reid a letter giving her 60 days to complete the required course and to provide proof of completion.  She did not do so.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the MREC’s complaint.  Section 339.100.2.  The MREC has the burden to prove that Reid committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  

Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  

The MREC cites section 339.100.2, which allows discipline for:


(10) Obtaining a certificate or registration of authority, permit or license for himself or anyone else by false or fraudulent representation, fraud or deceit;


(14) Violation of, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 339.010.180, or of any lawful rule adopted pursuant to 339.010 to 339.180[.]

False or Fraudulent Representation, Fraud or Deceit

Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.  State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. 1910).  It requires the intent that others rely on the misrepresentation.  Sofka v. Thal, 662 S.W.2d 502, 506 (Mo. banc 1983).  Thus, fraud necessarily includes a false representation and deceit.  We may infer fraudulent intent from the circumstances of the case.  Essex v. Getty Oil Co., 611 S.W.2d 544, 551 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).

Reid obtained license renewal by making a false statement on her application and is subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(10).  Because we believe Reid’s assertion that her answer was due to a mistake,
 we do not find her license subject to discipline for fraud, deceit or fraudulent misrepresentation.

Violation of Statute or Rule

Section 339.040 provides:


7.  The commission shall require every active broker, salesperson, officer or partner to present upon license renewal evidence that during the two years preceding he has completed twelve hours of real estate instruction in courses approved by the commission.  The commission may, by rule and regulation, provide for individual waiver of this requirement. 

The MREC’s Regulation 4 CSR 250-10.010 states:

(4) Effective October 1, 1998, any person who has been issued an original resident . . . salesperson license shall, prior to the date of expiration of the original salesperson license, satisfactorily complete his/her twelve (12) hours of continuing education instruction in a classroom course of study entitled Missouri Real Estate Practice[.]

Reid did not meet the requirements of this regulation, and her license is subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(14).   

Summary


We conclude that Reid is subject to discipline under section 339.100.2(10) and (14).  We cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on February 6, 2002.



________________________________



SHARON M. BUSCH



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Missouri Revised Statutes.


	�4 CSR 250-4.050(3) and (6).


	�Exhibit C to the MREC’s motion.
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